

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
JEFFERY LYNN BORDEN,

Petitioner,

v.

KIM T. THOMAS,
INTERIM COMMISSIONER,
ALABAMA DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS,
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL
WORKERS, ALABAMA CHAPTER,
AND MENTAL HEALTH AMERICA
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

—◆—
WAYNE MORSE, JR.*
BRANDON C. PRINCE
WALDREP, STEWART & KENDRICK, LLC
2323 2nd Avenue, North
Birmingham, Alabama 35203
(205) 254-3216
morse@wskllc.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT REGARDING INTEREST OF <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. SOCIAL AND MENTAL HEALTH HIS- TORY, TOGETHER WITH TESTIMONY OF PROPERLY TRAINED EXPERTS, ARE VITAL EVIDENCE CRITICAL TO MITIGATION, THE NECESSITY OF WHICH WAS WELL KNOWN AT THE TIME OF TRIAL	5
II. COUNSEL’S UNREASONABLY INEF- FECTIVE PREPARATION FAILED TO UNCOVER CRITICAL MITIGATION EV- IDENCE	7
III. ALABAMA’S GROSSLY INADEQUATE FUNDING FOR EXPERTS AND INVES- TIGATIONS RENDERS DEFENSES FOR INDIGENT CAPITAL DEFENDANTS CON- STITUTIONALLY INADEQUATE	20
IV. COMPETENT COUNSEL AND RE- SOURCES ARE INDISPENSABLE	26
CONCLUSION.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Ake v. Oklahoma</i> , 470 U.S. 68 (1985)	21, 22
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 421 So.2d 1364 (Ala. Crim. App. 1982)	20
<i>Blanco v. Singletary</i> , 943 F.2d 1477 (11th Cir. 1991), <i>cert. denied</i> , 504 U.S. 943 (1992).....	17
<i>Borden v. Allen</i> , 646 F.3d 783 (11th Cir. 2011).....	3, 9, 15
<i>California v. Brown</i> , 479 U.S. 538 (1987).....	6, 17
<i>Castro v. Oklahoma</i> , 71 F.3d 1502 (10th Cir. 1998)	5, 9
<i>Douglas v. Woodford</i> , 316 F.3d 1079 (9th Cir. 2003)	5, 7
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982).....	6
<i>Ex parte Moody</i> , 684 So.2d 114 (Ala. 1996)	27
<i>Glenn v. Tate</i> , 71 F.3d 1204 (6th Cir. 1995)	5, 7
<i>Guy v. Cockrell</i> , 343 F.3d 348 (5th Cir. 2003).....	5, 7
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 947 So.2d 1079 (Ala. Crim. App. 2004)	11
<i>Hyde v. State</i> , 950 So.2d 344 (Ala. Crim. App. 2006)	25
<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978).....	6
<i>Maples v. Thomas</i> , 2012 WL 125438 (U.S. Jan. 18, 2012)	22, 23, 24, 25
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994).....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Moore v. Reynolds</i> , 153 F.3d 1086 (10th Cir. 1998).....	5, 7
<i>Porter v. Singletary</i> , 14 F.3d 554 (11th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 1009 (1994).....	16
<i>Powell v. Alabama</i> , 287 U.S. 45 (1932).....	26
<i>Ringo v. State</i> , 120 S.W.3d 743 (Mo. 2003).....	5
<i>Rompilla v. Beard</i> , 125 S. Ct. 2456 (2005)	19, 20
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	16, 17, 19
<i>United States v. Hall</i> , 455 F.3d 508 (5th Cir. 2006).....	5
<i>United States v. Tate</i> , 419 F.2d 131 (6th Cir. 1969).....	27
<i>Whitehead v. State</i> , 777 So.2d 781 (Ala. Crim. App. 1999)	24
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Williams v. Taylor</i> , 529 U.S. 362 (2000).....	17
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. CONST. amend. VI.....	21
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV	21
 STATUTES	
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-46(f) (2007)	3
ALA. CODE § 13A-5-54 (2007).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
ALA. CODE § 15-12-2(a)(1) (2007).....	22
ALA. CODE § 15-12-2(a)(1)(2) (2007)	22
ALA. CODE § 15-12-3 (2006)	22
ALA. CODE § 15-12-21 (1984)	20, 25
ALA. CODE § 40-12-49 (2007)	25
 RULES	
ALA. R. CRIM. P. 32	7
ALA. R. JUD. ADMIN. 8(a) (2007).....	22
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
ABA, <i>Evaluating Fairness and Accuracy in State Death Penalty Systems: The Alabama Death Penalty Assessment Report</i> (June 2006)	22
ABA's <i>Guidelines for the Appointment and Performance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> 40 (Feb. 2003), available at http://www.americanbar.org/content/dam/aba/migrated/legalservices/downloads/sclaid/20110325_aba_122.authcheckdam.pdf , visited February 12, 2012	17, 18, 23, 24, 26
2 ABA <i>Standards for Criminal Justice</i> §7-1.1 American Bar Association, 2d ed. 1986) available at http://www.americanbar.org/publications/criminal_justice_section_archive/crimjust_standards_mentalhealth_blk.html , visited February 13, 2012	18, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Adolescent Suicide: A Comparison of Attempters and Nonattempters in an Emergency Room Population</i> , 21 <i>Clinical Pediatrics</i> 5 (1982).....	12
Andrea D. Lyon, <i>Defending the Death Penalty Case: What Makes Death Different?</i> , 42 <i>MERCER L. REV.</i> 695 (1991)	23
<i>Death Penalty Mitigation and the Role of the Forensic Psychologist</i> , 27 <i>Law & Psychol. Review</i> 55 (2003).....	8
<i>Defending a Capital Case in Alabama</i> (1988).....	18
<i>Differential Impact of Mitigating Evidence in Capital Case Sentencing</i> , <i>Journal of Forensic Psychology Practice</i> , 7:39-45 (2007)	15
Douglas W. Vick, <i>Poorhouse Justice: Underfunded Indigent Defense Services and Arbitrary Death Sentences</i> , 43 <i>BUFF. L. REV.</i> 329 (1995).....	24
Editorial, <i>A Death Penalty Conversion</i> , <i>BIRMINGHAM NEWS</i> , Nov. 6, 2005.....	25
English, Widom & Branford, <i>Childhood Victimization and Delinquency, Adult Criminality, and Violent Criminal Behavior, Final Report to National Institute of Justice</i> (2004).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Fergusson and Lynskey, <i>Physical Punishment/ Maltreatment During Childhood and Adjust- ment in Young Adulthood</i> 617 (1997)	10
Ruth Friedman & Bryan Stevenson, <i>Solving Alabama’s Capital Defense Problems: It’s a Dollars and Sense Thing</i> , 44 ALA. L. REV. 1 (1992).....	25
Gary Goodpaster, <i>The Trial for Life: Effective Assistance of Counsel in Death Penalty Cases</i> , 58 N.Y.U. L. REV. 299 (1983)	23
<i>More is Sometimes Better: Increased Mitigating Evidence and Sentencing Leniency</i> , Journal of Forensic Psychology Practice, 7:79-84 (2007).....	15
<i>Mitigating Murder at Capital Sentencing: An Empirical and Practical Psycho-Legal Strat- egy</i> , Journal of Forensic Psychology Practice, 9:1-34 (2009).....	15
<i>Psychiatric Illness Following Traumatic Brain Injury in an Adult Health Maintenance Or- ganization Population</i> , 61 Arch. Gen. Psychi- atry, 53 (2004)	15
<i>Rape in America</i> , Medical Center of the Uni- versity of South Carolina (1994)	11
Shore, <i>Rethinking the Brain: New Insights into Early Development</i> (Families and Work Insti- tute 1997)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Suicidal Behavior By Motor Vehicle Collision, Traffic Injury Prevention</i> , 8:244-247 (2007).....	12
Scott Sundby, <i>The Death Penalty’s Future: Charting the Crosscurrents of Declining Death Sentences and the McVeigh Factor</i> , 84 TEX. L. REV. 1929 (2006)	24
<i>The Alabama Capital Defense Trial Manual</i> (2d ed. 1992)	18
<i>The Association Between Head Injuries and Psychiatric Disorders: Findings from the New Haven NIMH Epidemiologic Catchment Area Study</i> , 15 Brain Injury 11 (2001).....	15
<i>The Containment Approach to Managing Sex Offenders</i> , 34 SETON HALL L. REV. 1255 (2004).....	11
Thomas Spencer, <i>EU Ambassador Hails Alabama’s Evolving Image</i> , THE BIRMINGHAM NEWS, Thursday, April 26, 2007	27
Welsh S. White, <i>Effective Assistance of Counsel in Capital Cases: The Evolving Standard of Care</i> , 1993 U. ILL. L. REV. 323 (1993).....	23
